

Violation letter

By Regd.A/D

भारत सरकार /Government of India

खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय/Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

Phone No.: (0832)- 2741757

Fax No. : (0832) –2741758

E-Mail : ro.goa@ibm.gov.in

No. KNT/BJP/DOL.- 7 /GOA

To,

Shri Ramanna M Jumanal, Partner

M/s Sangameshwar Mines & Minerals,

Hadagalibuilding, Nearsharana Basaveshwar Math,

Ward No.10/2, Bagalkot,

Karnataka-587101

Sub:- Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 in respect of your Neralakere Dolomite Mine (ML.No.2410), Area-4.86Ha situated in Neralakere village, Bagalkot Taluka, District Bagalkot of Karnataka State.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 were found violated during the inspection of your above mine on 27/04/2014 AN by the undersigned.

Rule	Nature of Violation Observed
13(1)	<p><i>The mining operations are not carried out as per approved scheme of mining on 14.6.13 to the extent indicated below.</i></p> <p>(1) It was proposed to work in first year of scheme period i.e. 2013-14 in first bench in all direction as earmarked in plate No.-6 but it was observed during inspection that mining operations / excavation was done in second bench (about 3m bench height) towards north side & opened third bench (new pit) in almost central of ML up to 3m bench height which were not proposed in approved SOM.</p> <p>(2) As per proposal in approved scheme of mining, (page 34), Para-(D) Environment monitoring in core & buffer zone but environment monitoring done & its quarterly report as per IBM circular 3/92 is not submitted to this office till date.</p>
45(5)(b)	<p>The owner, agent, mining engineer or manager of every mine, shall submit to the Regional Controller of Mines in the Indian Bureau of Mines or any other authorized official of the Indian Bureau of Mines, returns in respect of each mine, in the following manner:-</p> <p><i>An annual returns for the year 2012-13 which shall be submitted before the 1st July of the preceding financial year in the prescribed form-H-8 but it has not been submitted to the Regional Controller of Mines, Indian Bureau of Mines Goa so far.</i></p>
23(E)(2)	<p>A yearly report before 1st July of every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitation work carried out as envisaged in the approved progressive mine closure plan has not been submitted to this office.</p>

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence, punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988.

03. Further the violation of Rules 13 (1) & 45(5) of MCDR may also attract provisions of Rules 13(2) & 45(7)(1) of MCDR 1988 regarding suspension of mining operations till the compliance of violation.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(G.Ram)

Assistant Controller of Mines

N.O.O-Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to: -

1. The Controller of Mines, (SZ), IBM, Bangalore

2. The Director, DMG, Government of Karnataka, Khanij Bhavan, 49, Race Course Road, Bangalore.

3. The Sr. Geologist, DMG, MML complex, Navanagar, Bagalkot, Karnataka-58

(जी. राम)

सहायक खान नियंत्रक